Isolation and Characterization of Kallosin
A, a Novel Rearranged Pseudopterane
Diterpenoid from the Caribbean Sea Plume
Pseudopterogorgia kallos (Bielschowsky)
Jeffrey Marrero, Abimael D. Rodrı́guez,*
Peter Baran, and Raphael G. Raptis
Department of Chemistry, University of Puerto Rico,
P.O. Box 23346, U.P.R. Station,

scheme. The carbon and oxygen atoms are drawn as 30%
thermal ellipsoids.
FIGURE 2. Novel kallane skeleton with numbering system
and its proposed biogenetic interrelation with the pseudopter-
ane skeleton upon migration of the C2-C3 σ bond to the C4
position.
4978 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 68, No. 12, 2003
1918) collected in March 2002 at depths of 83-93 ft near Old
Providence Island, Colombia. A voucher specimen is stored at
the Chemistry Department of the University of Puerto Rico. The
sun-dried animal (1.07 kg) was blended with MeOH-CH2Cl2
(1:1) (20 × 1 L), and after filtration, the crude extract was
evaporated under vacuum to yield a green gummy residue (166
g). After the crude extract was partitioned between hexane and
H2O, the aqueous suspension was extracted with CHCl3 (3 × 2
L). The resulting extract was concentrated in vacuo to yield 39
g of a brown solid that was chromatographed over silica gel (673
g) using a step gradient of EtOAc-hexane (0-100%) and thus
separated into 32 fractions (I-XXXII) on the basis of TLC and
NMR analyses. Purification of fraction XII (1.34 g) by silica gel
(70 g) column chromatography with 1% acetone in CHCl3 yielded
13 subfractions, denoted A-M. Purification of subfraction G (113
mg) by silica gel (15 g) chromatography with 1% acetone in
CHCl3 led to pure kallosin A (1) (6.1 mg, yield ) 3.7 × 10-3%).
Furthermore, purification of subfraction H (770 mg) on a silica
gel (40 g) column using a mixture of 17% EtOAc in hexane as
eluant afforded known kallolide A (2) (359 mg, 0.22%).4
Kallosin A (1): colorless crystalline solid; [R]20
D -48.1 (c 0.33,
CHCl3); IR (thin film) 3521, 3112, 3095, 2977, 2954, 2918, 2853,
1771, 1752, 1647, 1410, 1197, 1090, 1037, 1016, 962 cm-1; UV
λmax (MeOH) 207 nm (ε 7500); 1H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) see
Table 1; 13C NMR (125 MHz, CDCl3) see Table 1; HRFAB-MS
(glycerol) m/z [M + H]+ 345.1702 (calcd for C20H25O5, 345.1702).
X-ray Single-Crystal Structure Determination of Kal-
losin A (1) at 298(2) K. Crystal Data: C20H24O5, Mr ) 344.39,
monoclinic, space group C2 (No. 5), a ) 16.749(4) Å, b ) 6.248(2)
Å, c ) 17.816(4) Å, â ) 106.363(5)°, V ) 1788.8(7) Å3, Z ) 4,
Fcalc 1.279 Mg m-3, F000 ) 736, λ(Mo KR) ) 0.71073 Å, µ) 0.091
mm-1. Data collection and reduction: crystal size, 0.14 × 0.07
× 0.05 mm3, θ range, 1.19-28.04°, 6370 reflections collected,
4154 independent reflections (Rin) 0.0311), final R indices (I >
2σ(I)): R1) 0.0534, wR2 ) 0.1091 for 230 variable parameters,
GOF ) 1.038.
Acknowledgment. We thank Mrs. Marcela Cano
Correa (Parque Nacional Natural Old Providence Mc-
Bean Lagoon), the staff of the Ministerio del Medio
Ambiente (Bogotá, Colombia), and Dr. Juan A. Sánchez
for their assistance with collecting P. kallos. The IR
spectrum was obtained by Janet Figueroa from the
Material Characterization Center (MCC) at UPR, and
the mass spectrum was provided by the Mass Spectros-
copy Laboratory of the University of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign. Support for this research was kindly pro-
vided by the NSF-EPSCoR, NIH-MBRS, and NSF-
MRCE programs.
Supporting Information Available: General experimen-